Minnesota law.
his station in life and the value of his estate; but nothing herein contained shall release parents from obligations imposed by law for the support, maintenance, and education of their children;

- (2) Pay all just and lawful debts of the ward and the reasonable charges incurred for the support, maintenance, and education of his wife and children and, upon order of the court, pay such sum as the court may fix as reasonable for the support of any person unable to earn a livelihood who is or may become legally entitled to support from the ward;
- Possess and manage the estate, collect all debts and claims in favor of the ward, or, with the approval of the court, compromise the same, institute suit on behalf of the ward and represent the ward in any court proceedings, and invest all funds not currently needed for the debts and charges named in clauses (1) and (2) and the management of the estate, in the securities as are authorized by section 50:14 and approved by the court, except as provided in section 48.84. in accordance with the provisions of sections 48.84. 501.125, Subdivision (1) and section 51.29, subdivision 2. Where a bank or trust company is a guardian, with or without co-quardians, it may invest in such securities without approval of the probate court, but the investments of other guardians in such securities shall be subject to the approval of the probate court except as otherwise specifically provided by law. A guardian shall also have the power to purchase certain contracts of insurance as provided in section 50.14, subdivision 14 (b);
- (4) Where a ward has inherited an undivided interest in real estate, the court, on a showing that it is for the best interest of the ward, may authorize an exchange or sale of the ward's interest or a purchase by the ward of any interest other heirs may have in the real estate.

Approved April 11, 1961.

CHAPTER 289-H. F. No. 597

An act relating to wild animals; regulating the use of dark houses, fish houses, and shelters for taking fish; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 101.42, Subdivision 16, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 615.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 101.42, Subdivision 16, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 615, is amended to read:

Subd. 16. Except as otherwise specifically permitted, it shall be unlawful to have on the ice on any waters of this state a dark house, fish house or shelter for the purpose of taking fish without the name and address of the owner plainly and legibly painted on the exterior in letters and figures at least three inches in height; to use a dark house, fish house or shelter for taking fish unless the door thereto is constructed so that it can be opened from the outside at all times when in use; or to permit any such structure to remain on the ice after February 28. The commissioner may by order extend the time for such structures to remain on the ice on international boundary waters or any part thereof to a later date. Copies of such orders shall be conspicuously posted on the shores of the affected waters as the commissioner directs. Any such structure found or used on the ice in violation of any provision hereof may be seized and confiscated as provided by section 97.50, subdivision 5. It shall be the duty of every game warden to summarily confiscate and remove or destroy any such structure found on the ice after the time herein limited. The contents of any such structure left on the ice shall be seized by the game warden and held for a period of 60 days after which articles which have not been claimed by the owner may be retained for the use of the division or sold at the highest price obtainable in the manner prescribed by the commissioner. When angling in a dark house it shall be unlawful to have a spear within the interior of a dark house, fish house or shelter.

Approved April 11, 1961.

CHAPTER 290-H. F. No. 610

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the police relief association in the city of Chisholm; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 74, Section 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 74, Section 2, as

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.